

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

STATE OF NEVADA; NEVADA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS;
JAMES DZURENDA, Director of the
Nevada Department of Corrections, in his
official capacity; IHSAN AZZAM, Ph.D,
M.D., Chief Medical Officer of the State of
Nevada, in his official capacity; and JOHN
DOE, Attending Physician at Planned
Execution of Scott Raymond Dozier in his
official capacity,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK;
AND THE HONORABLE ELIZABETH
GONZALEZ, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE,

Respondents,

and

ALVOGEN, INC.,
Real Party in Interest.

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ARKANSAS, ALABAMA, ARIZONA,
FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, AND UTAH IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS AND DISSOLUTION OR REVERSAL**

DAVID C. O'MARA, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 8599
311 E. Liberty Street
Reno, Nevada 89501
(t) 775.323.1321
(f) 775.323.4082
Attorney for *Amici curiae*

On behalf of:
LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Arkansas Solicitor General
DYLAN L. JACOBS
Assistant Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St., Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201

Supreme Court Case No.: 76485

District Court No.: A-18-777312-B
Electronically Filed
Aug 06 2018 11:48 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
NRAP 29(d)(3) Statement of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Alvogen’s meritless claims mirror those rejected by the Arkansas Supreme Court.....	2
II. These lawsuits are nothing more than a procedural end-run around state laws designed to protect the execution process	7
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>City of Alexander v. Doss</i> , 284 S.W.3d 74 (Ark. 2008)	5
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Kemp</i> , 894 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2018)	2, 6
<i>Mtn. Home Sch. Dist. No. 9 v. T.M.J. Builders, Inc.</i> , 858 S.W.2d 74 (Ark. 1993)	4
<i>Smith v. Pavan</i> , 2015 Ark. 474 (per curiam)	6
<i>State v. Steffen</i> , 639 N.E.2d 67 (Ohio 1994)	8
<i>Three Sisters Petroleum, Inc. v. Langley</i> , 72 S.W.3d 95 (Ark. 2002)	5
<i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , 783 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2015)	8
Statutes	
ALA. CODE. 15-18-82(a).....	10
ARK. CODE ANN. 5-4-617.....	2, 3, 5
ARK. CODE ANN. 16-90-501(a)	9
ARK. CODE ANN. 16-90-506(c)(3)	8
ARK. CODE ANN. 16-93-204.....	10

Statutes	Page(s)
CAL. PENAL CODE 1227	10
CAL. PENAL CODE 3700	8
FLA. STAT ANN. 922.11(1)	10
GA. CODE ANN. 17-10-34.....	10
GA. CODE ANN. 17-10-40.....	10
IDAHO CODE ANN. 19-2705.....	10
IDAHO CODE ANN. 19-2708.....	8
IDAHO CODE ANN. 19-2715(1).....	8
KAN. STAT. ANN. 22-4013(b).....	10
KY. REV. STAT. 431.128.....	10
LA. STAT. ANN. 15:567(B).....	10
MISS. CODE. ANN. 99-19-106.....	10
MISS. CODE ANN. 99-39-29.....	8
MONT. CODE ANN. 46-19-103(1).....	10
N.C. GEN. STAT. 15-194(a)	11
NEB. REV. STAT. 29-2528.....	10
NEB. REV. STAT. 29-2543(1).....	11
N.H. REV. STAT. 630:5(XVII).....	11
N.M. STAT. ANN. 31-14-1 (2006)	11

Statutes	Page(s)
NRS 176.415	8
NRS 176.495(2)	11
OHIO REV. CODE 2949.22(B)	11
OKLA. STAT. tit. 22 § 1001	11
OKLA. STAT. tit. 22 § 1001.1(C)	9
OR. REV. STAT. 137.463(7)	11
61 PA. CONS. STAT. 4302(a)	11
S.C. CODE ANN. 17-25-370	11
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS 23A-27A-15	11
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS 23A-27A-21	9
TENN. CODE ANN. 40-30-120(a)	11
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 43.14	11
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 43.141	11
UTAH CODE ANN. 77-19-6(2)	11
VA. CODE ANN. 53.1-232.1	11
WASH REV. CODE ANN. 10.95.160(1)	11
WYO STAT. ANN. 7-13-906	12
 Rules	
ARK. ADMIN. CODE 158.00.1-4.8	10

Rules	Page(s)
ARIZ. R. CRIM. P. 32.4(g)	8
IND. R. CRIM. P. 24(g)(1).....	8
TENN. CODE ANN. 40-30-120(a)	11
